

No. 22-448

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 15 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE PETITION**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
*Senior Deputy Solicitor
General*

GRANT A. NEWMAN*
Special Assistant

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 3

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 4

I. The Court Should Grant The Petition To
Provide The States Certainty Over Their Role
In Regulating Our Financial System 4

II. The Court Should Grant The Petition To
Restore The CFPB’s Accountability To The
States 8

III. The Decision Below Is Correct 18

Conclusion 23

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------|
| Cases | |
| <i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022) | 9, 12, 22 |
| <i>CFPB v. Universal Debt Solutions, LLC</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00859 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 25, 2017) | 17 |
| <i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937) | 20, 21 |
| <i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) | 19 |
| <i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935) | 19 |
| <i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) | 10 |
| <i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977) | 20 |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) | 20 |
| <i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 680 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1982)..... | 14 |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) | 5 |
| <i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) | 9, 20 |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Ratchford v. Gay Lib</i> , 434 U.S. 1080 (1978) (.....) | 8 |
| <i>Republic Nat’l Bank of Mia. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992) | 9 |
| <i>Ring v. Maxwell</i> , 58 U.S. 147 (1854) | 9 |
| <i>Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021) | 19 |
| <i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) | 19 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) | 1, 2 |
| <i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007) | 5 |
| Constitutional Provision | |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 2..... | 9 |
| Statute | |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497 | 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| | |
| Rule | |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)..... | 1 |
| | |
| Other Authorities | |
| 156 Cong. Rec. S4140 (2010)..... | 15 |
| Adam C. Smith & Todd Zywicki, <i>Behavior, Paternalism, and Policy: Evaluating Consumer Financial Protection</i> , 9 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 201 (2015) | 15 |
| Amanda Frost, <i>Judicial Review of FDA Preemption Determinations</i> , 54 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 367 (1999) | 10 |
| Authority of States To Enforce the Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, 87 Fed. Reg. 31,940 (May 26, 2022) | 6 |
| Calvin R. Massey, <i>The Tao of Federalism</i> , 20 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 887 (1997) | 10 |
| Carlos Berdejó, <i>Small Investments, Big Losses: The States' Role in Protecting Local Investors from Securities Fraud</i> , 92 WASH. L. REV. 567 (2017) | 5 |
| Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 405 (1989)..... | 5 |

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CFPB, CFPB FINANCIAL REPORT: FISCAL YEAR 2022 (2022) | 22 |
| CFPB, CFPB STRATEGIC PLAN: FY2013- FY2017 (2013) | 21 |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 58 | 9 |
| H.R. Comm. on Fin. Servs., <i>Committee Pushes for Accountability and Transparency at the CFPB</i> , YOUTUBE (Mar. 6, 2015) | 16 |
| Charles Davant IV, <i>Sorcerer or Sorcerer’s Apprentice?: Federal Agencies and the Creation of Individual Rights</i> , 2003 WIS. L. REV. 613 (2003) | 10 |
| Charles Kruly, <i>Self-Funding and Agency Independence</i> , 81 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1733 (2013) | 15 |
| Conrad Z. Zhong, <i>A New Way to Fund the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 18 U.C. DAVIS BUS. L.J. 1 (2017) | 9 |
| <i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Semiannual Report</i> , C-SPAN (Oct. 28, 2021) | 22 |
| Daniel Bloom, <i>GOP Lawmakers Threaten Appropriations for Surface Mining Office</i> , CQ ROLL CALL (Mar. 23, 2016), 2016 WL 1127891 | 12 |

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Edward A. Fitzgerald, <i>The Seaweed Rebellion: Florida’s Experience with Offshore Energy Development</i> , 18 J. LAND USE & ENVT’L L. 1 (2002) | 12 |
| Elizabeth Warren, <i>Republicans Remain Silent As Mulvaney’s CFPB Ducks Oversight</i> , WALL ST. J. (Mar. 28, 2018, 5:48 p.m.) | 17 |
| Eloise Pasachoff, <i>The President’s Budget As A Source of Agency Policy Control</i> , 125 YALE L.J. 2182 (2016) | 11 |
| Eric Biber, <i>Too Many Things to Do: How to Deal with the Dysfunctions of Multiple-Goal Agencies</i> , 33 HARV. ENVT’L L. REV. 1 (2009) | 13 |
| The Fair Credit Reporting Act’s Limited Preemption of State Laws, 87 Fed. Reg. 41,042 (July 11, 2022) | 6 |
| Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Agencies, Polarization, and the States</i> , 115 COLUM. L. REV. 1739 (2015) | 11 |
| Jack M. Beermann, <i>Congressional Administration</i> , 43 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 61 (2006) | 11 |
| Jack W. Campbell IV, <i>Regulatory Preemption in the Garcia/Chevron Era</i> , 59 U. PITT. L. REV. 805 (1998) | 10 |

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| JAMES V. SATURNO, ET AL., CONG. RSCH. SERV., R42388, THE CONGRESSIONAL APPROPRIATIONS PROCESS: AN INTRODUCTION (2016) | 12 |
| Jennifer Nou & Edward H. Stiglitz, <i>Strategic Rulemaking Disclosure</i> , 89 S. CAL. L. REV. 733 (2016) | 13 |
| Jessica Bulman-Pozen, <i>Federalism as a Safeguard of the Separation of Powers</i> , 112 COLUM. L. REV. 459 (2012) | 3 |
| Jim Puzzanghera, <i>CFPB Chief Mick Mulvaney Says He Could Just ‘Twiddle My Thumbs’ Before Congress To Highlight Agency’s Flaws</i> , L.A. TIMES (Apr. 11, 2018, 11:55 a.m.) | 16 |
| Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Ducks Stop Here? The Environmental Challenge to Federalism</i> , 9 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 205 (2001)..... | 10 |
| Jonathan Masur, <i>Judicial Deference and the Credibility of Agency Commitments</i> , 60 VAND. L. REV. 1021 (2007)..... | 8 |
| JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)..... | 9 |

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Katy O'Donnell, <i>Appeals Court Finds CFPB Funding Unconstitutional</i> , POLITICO (Oct. 19, 2022 7:44 PM) | 2 |
| Laura E. Dolbow, <i>Agency Adherence to Legislative History</i> , 70 ADMIN. L. REV. 569 (2018) | 11 |
| Letter from Patrick Morrissey, Att'y Gen., W. Va., to Rohit Chopra, Dir., CFPB (Oct. 24, 2022) | 17 |
| Letter from Rep. Patrick McHenry, H.R. Comm. on Fin. Servs., Republican Leader, et al. to Rohit Chopra, Director of the CFPB (Sept. 20, 2022) | 16 |
| Letter from Rep. Randy Neugebauer, Chairman, H.R. Comm. on Fin. Servs., Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations, et al. to Richard Cordray, Dir., CFPB (May 2, 2012) | 17 |
| Letter from Sen. Mike Enzi, Chairman, S. Budget Comm. & Richard Shelby, Chairman, S. Comm. On Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs, to Richard Cordray, Dir., CFPB (Mar. 9, 2015) | 17 |
| Letter from Sen. Rob Portman, et al. to Richard Cordray, Dir., CFPB (Oct. 30, 2013) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Mathew D. McCubbins & Daniel B. Rodriguez, <i>Canonical Construction and Statutory Revisionism: The Strange Case of the Appropriations Canon</i> , 14 J. CONTEMP. LEGAL ISSUES 669 (2005)..... | 12 |
| Margaret H. Lemos, <i>State Enforcement of Federal Law</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. REV. 698 (2011)..... | 5 |
| Markham S. Chenoweth & Michael P. DeGrandis, <i>How the Court’s Decision in Seila Law Makes CFPB’s Unlawful Structure Even Worse</i> , 8/27/2020 U. CHI. L. REV. ONLINE 55 (2020)..... | 21 |
| Note, <i>Independence, Congressional Weakness, and the Importance of Appointment: The Impact of Combining Budgetary Autonomy with Removal Protection</i> , 125 HARV. L. REV. 1822 (2012) | 11 |
| Press Release, CFPB, CFPB Bolsters Enforcement Efforts by States (May 19, 2022) | 6 |
| Press Release, CFPB, The CFPB Establishes Framework To Better Coordinate with State Regulators (May 21, 2013) | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Press Release, CFPB, CFPB Invokes Dormant Authority to Examine Nonbank Companies Posing Risks to Consumers (Apr. 25, 2022) | 16 |
| Roberta Romano, <i>Does Agency Structure Affect Agency Decisionmaking? Implications of the CFPB’s Design for Administrative Governance,</i> 36 YALE J. ON REG. 273 (2019) | 15 |
| ROBERT E. CUSHMAN, THE INDEPENDENT REGULATORY COMMISSIONS (1972) | 11 |
| S. REP. NO. 111-176 (2010)..... | 21 |
| Thomas Arning, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: A Novel Agency Design with Familiar Issues,</i> 24 FORDHAM J. CORP. & FIN. L. 153 (2018)..... | 15 |
| Todd Zywicki, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Savior or Menace?,</i> 81 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 856 (2013) | 14 |
| Wagner Questions CFPB Director <i>Richard Cordray</i> , YOUTUBE (Apr. 10, 2017) | 16 |
| William Simpson, <i>Above Reproach: How the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Escapes Constitutional Checks & Balances,</i> 36 REV. BANKING & FIN. L. 343 (2016) | 1 |
